
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 8 April 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3 LITTLEMORE PARK, ARMSTRONG ROAD: 14/02940/OUT 13 - 60 

 Site address: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford 
 
Proposal: Outline planning application (with all matters
[...]
ttlemore. 

• Financial contribution of £795 per dwelling towards Public Transport 
Improvement. 

 

4 312 LONDON ROAD: 15/00209/FUL 61 - 80 

 Site address: 312 London Road, Oxford. 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing dental surgery and garage. Erection of 
three-storey building to provide 3 x 3-bed, 4 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed flats (Use 
Class C3). Provision of private and shared amenity space, car parking space, 
bin and cycle store and landscaping. Access off the London Road. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application for planning permission 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials. 
4. Sustainability measures. 
5. Landscape plan. 
6. Landscaping by completion. 
7. Tree protection measures. 
8. Boundary treatments. 
9. Privacy screens. 
10. Landscape Management Plan. 
11. Permeable hardsurfacing. 
12. SuDS. 
13. Land contamination. 
14. Bin and cycle storage. 
15. Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
16. Hardsurfacing construction method. 
17. Underground services. 
18. Vision splays. 
19. Ground and slab levels. 
20. Trees along southern boundary. 
21. Obscure glazed and non-opening side window. 
22. No use of the flat roof. 
23. Arboricultural method statement. 

 

 

5 RIVERA HOUSE AND ADAMS HOUSE RELIANCE WAY: 
14/03204/OUT 

81 - 100 

 Site address: Rivera House and Adams House, Reliance Way 

 

Proposal: Demolition of existing office accommodation at Rivera House and 

Adams House. Construction of up to 98 student study rooms with provision 

for disabled car parking spaces and cycle parking. (Outline application with 

all matters reserved). 

 

 



 
  
 

 

Officer recommendation: that the application is refused for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development would result in the loss of employment 

accommodation in the absence of robust justification to the detriment of 
the economic vitality of the city and the important balance between 
employment and housing as a means of achieving sustainable 
development. Consequently the proposals fail to accord with the 
requirements of policy CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The proposals would inevitably result in a height and scale of 

development that would, in combination with the existing adjacent four 
storey development, unacceptably dominate and impose itself upon the 
wider Cowley Road streetscene to the detriment of the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area as well as a significant adverse 
impact on the setting of the adjacent non-designated heritage asset of 
Canterbury House. Moreover, the intensity of development proposed 
would be likely to lead to an overdevelopment of the site such that it 
would provide a poor quality environment within the site for future student 
occupiers with inadequate car parking and vehicle manoeuvring space 
together with insufficient quality and quantity of outdoor amenity space. 
Consequently, and in the absence of the submission of an appropriate 
indicative scheme to indicate otherwise, the proposed development 
cannot reasonably be considered to be able to deliver a scheme that is of 
a scale, form, density and layout that is appropriate for its intended use 
and context. The proposals are therefore found to be contrary to the 
requirements of policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9 and CP10 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016, policies CS18 and CS25 of the Oxford Core 
Strategy 2026 as well as policies HP5 and HP9 of the Sites and Housing 
Plan 2011-2026. 

 
3. Having regard to the amount of student accommodation proposed 

together with the existing student accommodation on the adjacent site as 
well as the proximity of family dwellings, the proposed development 
would be likely to cumulatively give rise to a level of noise and 
disturbance that would  cause significant harm to the amenity enjoyed by 
occupiers of nearby dwellings and have a significant impact on the  mix 
and balance of the local community to the detriment of the character of 
the immediate area and successful community cohesion. Consequently in 
this respect the proposals are found to be contrary to the requirements of 
policies CP1, CP10, CP19 and CP21 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
as well as policy HP5 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 
4. As a result of the proposed redevelopment of the site there would be 

inadequate car parking provision to serve the adjacent retained offices of 
Canterbury House. Such an arrangement would only be likely to further 
prejudice the attractiveness and suitability of these employment premises 
to potential occupiers in the long-term giving rise to further harm to the 
overall balance between employment and housing in this city. 
Consequently the proposals are considered to be contrary to the 
requirements of policy TR3 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well 
as policy CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026. 

 
5. In the absence of the submission of any information to allow the local 

planning authority to assess whether a final scheme could meet planning 



 
  
 

 

policy requirements in relation to its sustainable design and construction 
credentials as well as the necessary on-site renewable energy 
generation, it cannot be reasonably concluded that a final scheme could 
deliver genuinely sustainable development. Consequently the proposals 
are found to be contrary to the requirements of policy CP18 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016, policy CS9 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as 
well as policy HP11 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 

6 228 LONDON ROAD: 14/03331/FUL 101 - 110 

 Site address: 228 London Road, Headington OX3 9EG 

 

Proposal: Erection of 1 x 3-bed single storey dwelling to form staff 

accommodation. Conversion of existing residential accommodation to form 

additional guest house accommodation (Use Class C1). 

 

Officer recommendation: that the application is refused for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. The proposed new dwelling and additional guest accommodation, as a 

result of the loss of residential accommodation within the existing building 
will lead to an increase in noise and disturbance to the adjacent 
residential properties, which would be detrimental to the residential 
amenities of those properties, due to the additional vehicle movements to 
the rear of the guest house building, and is contrary to policy TA4 of the 
Oxford Local Plan. 
 

2. The proposed new dwelling represents an overdevelopment of the site 
resulting in inadequate outdoor space to serve the new dwelling, together 
with the extension of the parking area and additional traffic movements 
will be detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining properties due to the 
additional noise and disturbance which would be contrary to policies CP1, 
CP8, CP6 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan and policy HP13 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan. 

 

 

7 9 WAYNFLETE ROAD: 15/00038/FUL 111 - 116 

 Site address: 9 Waynflete Road, Oxford, OX3 8BQ 
 
Proposal: Installation of external wall insulation 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as approved. 

 

 

8 LAND TO REAR OF 55 TO 67 MASONS ROAD: 15/00359/CT3 117 - 122 

 Site address: Land rear of 55 to 67 Masons Road Oxford (Garages 1 to 10, 

Masons Road) 

 

Proposal: Demolition of existing garages and erection of 9 new garages. 

 



 
  
 

 

 

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 

 

9 MINUTES  

 Minutes from the meetings of 4 March 2015. 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 
are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

10 FORTHCOMING
[...]
The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 
 
9. Members should not: 
(a)  rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b)  question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
8
th
 April 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/02940/OUT 

  

Decision Due by: 22nd January 2015 

  

Proposal: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) 
seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1 
to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a maximum of 
104 houses and 166 flats. Provision of car parking, cycle 
and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary works. 

  

Site Address: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road (site plan: appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Oxford University Hospitals 
NHS Trust 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant outline planning 
permission, subject to the satisfactory completion of an accompanying legal 
agreement and to delegate to the Head of City Development the issuing of the Notice 
of Permission upon its completion. 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
1 The proposed development is submitted in outline form with all matters such 

as access, landscape, scale, appearance, and layout reserved for a later date.  
The proposed development would make an 
[...]
 time limit   

61

Agenda Item 4



 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Materials   
 
4 Sustainability measures   
 
5 Landscape plan   
 
6 Landscaping by completion   
 
7 Tree protection measures   
 
8 Boundary treatments   
 
9 Privacy screens   
 
10 Landscape Management Plan   
 
11 Permeable hardsurfacing   
 
12 SuDS   
 
13 Land contamination   
 
14 Bin and cycle storage   
 
15 Construction Traffic Management Plan  
 
16 Hardsurfacing construction method   
 
17 Underground services   
 
18 Vision splays   
 
19 Ground and slab levels   
 
20 Trees along southern boundary   
 
21 Obscure glazed and non-opening side wind   
 
22 No use of the flat roof   
 
23 Arboricultural method statement   
 
 
 

 

 

 

62



Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS12_ - Biodiversity 

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 

CS23_ - Mix of housing 

CS24_ - Affordable housing 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
 

HP2_ - Accessible and Adaptable Homes 

HP4_ - Affordable Homes from Small Housing Sites 

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP11_ - Low Carbon Homes 

HP12_ - Indoor Space 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 

HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
64/14869/A_H - Change of use of garage for private to dental workshop - Refused 
5th May 1964. 
 
73/00953/A_H - Demolition of existing building and erection of new extensions to rest 
room, surgery, workroom and internal alterations - Refused 14th August 1973. 
 
73/01443/A_H - C
[...]
ct 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission,  officers consider that the proposal 
will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
Background Papers:  
05/01610/FUL 
08/00423/FUL 
13/01395/FUL 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace 
Extension: 2445 
Date: 11th September 2013 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE                             4th March 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/03204/OUT 

  

Decision Due by: 6th March 2015 

  

Proposal: Demolition of existing office accommodation at Rivera 
House and Adams House. Construction of up to 98 student 
study rooms with provision for disabled car parking spaces 
and cycle parking. (Outline application with all matters 
reserved) 

  

Site Address: Rivera House And Adams House, Reliance Way – 

Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Nik Lyzba Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 

 
 
 

 
 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
 

Reasons for Refusal 
 
 1 The proposed development would result in the loss of employment 

accommodation in the absence of robust justification to the detriment of the 
economic vitality of the city and the important balance between employment 
and housing as a means of achieving sustainable development. Consequently 
the proposals fail to accord with the requirements of policy CS28 of the Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026 as well as the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 2 The proposals would inevitably result in a height and scale of development 

that would, in combination with the existing adjacent four storey development, 
unacceptably dominate and impose itself upon the wider Cowley Road 
streetscene to the detriment of the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area as well as a significant adverse impact on the setting of the 
adjacent non-designated heritage asset of Canterbury House. Moreover, the 
intensity of development proposed would be likely to lead to an 
overdevelopment of the site such that it would provide a poor quality 
environment within the site for future student occupiers with inadequate car 
parking and vehicle manoeuvring space together with insufficient quality and 
quantity of outdoor amenity space. Consequently, and in the absence of the 
submission of an appropriate indicative scheme to indicate otherwise, the 

81

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

proposed development cannot reasonably be considered to be able to deliver 
a scheme that is of a scale, form, density and layout that is appropriate for its 
intended use and context. The proposals are therefore found to be contrary to 
the requirements of policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9 and CP10 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016, policies CS18 and CS25 of the Oxford Core Strategy 
2026 as well as policies HP5 and HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-
2026. 

 
3 Having regard to the amount of student accommodation proposed together 

with the existing student accommodation on the adjacent site as well as the 
proximity of family dwellings, the proposed development would be likely to 
cumulatively give rise to a level of noise and disturbance that would  cause 
significant harm to the amenity enjoyed by occupiers of nearby dwellings and 
have a significant impact on the  mix and balance of the local community to 
the detriment of the character of the immediate area and successful 
community cohesion. Consequently in this respect the proposals are found to 
be contrary to the requirements of policies CP1, CP10, CP19 and CP21 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as policy HP5 of the Sites and Housing 
Plan 2011-2026. 

 
 4 As a result of the proposed redevelopment of the site there would be 

inadequate car parking provision to serve the adjacent retained offices of 
Canterbury House. Such an arrangement would only be likely to further 
prejudice the attractiveness and suitability of these employment premises to 
potential occupiers in the long-term giving rise to further harm to the overall 
balance between employment and housing in this city. Consequently the 
proposals are considered to be contrary to the requirements of policy TR3 of 
the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as policy CS28 of the Oxford Core 
Strategy 2026. 

 
 5 In the absence of the submission of any information to allow the local planning 

authority to assess whether a final scheme could meet planning policy 
requirements in relation to its sustainable design and construction credentials 
as well as the necessary on-site renewable energy generation, it cannot be 
reasonably concluded that a final scheme could deliver genuinely sustainable 
development. Consequently the proposals are found to be contrary to the 
requirements of policy CP18 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, policy CS9 
of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as policy HP11 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 
 

Legal Agreement: 
If Committee resolves to approve the application against the advice of officers then 
before the issuing of a decision a legal agreement would need to be completed to 
ensure that the necessary financial contribution is secured towards delivery of off-site 
affordable housing. 
 
The development is liable for CIL though the amount is not known at this stage as 
this is an outline application. Actual CIL liability would only become known at 
reserved matters stage and it is only at this point that a liability notice would need to 

82



REPORT 

be generated if the application was to be approved.  
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP18 - NRIA 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Cycle Parking Standards 
 
Core Strategy 
 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

CS9_ - Energy 
[...]
itional guest house 
accommodation (Use Class C1). 

  

Site Address: 228 London Road Headington Oxford OX3 9EG Appendix 

1 
  

Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward 

 

Agent:  Peter Uzzell Applicant:  Ms Yan Ling Cheng 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
 
For the Following Reasons:- 
 
 1 The proposed new dwelling and additional guest accommodation, as a result 

of the loss of residential accommodation within the existing building will lead to 
an increase in noise and disturbance to the adjacent residential properties, 
which would be detrimental to the residential amenities of those properties, 
due to the additional vehicle movements to the rear of the guest house 
building, and is contrary to policy TA4 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
 2 The proposed new dwelling represents an overdevelopment of the site 

resulting in inadequate outdoor space to serve the new dwelling, together with 
the extension of the parking area and additional traffic movements will be 
detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining properties due to the additional 
noise and disturbance which would be contrary to policies CP1, CP8, CP6 and 
CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan and policy HP13 of the Sites and Housing 
Plan. 

 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

101

Agenda Item 6



REPORT 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

TA4 - Tourist Accommodation 

NE15 – Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS32_ - Sustainable tourism 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
 

MP1 - Model Policy 

HP2_ - Accessible and Adaptable Homes 

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP12_ - Indoor Space 

HP13_ - Outdoor Space 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 


Minutes of the meeting

East Area Planning Committee
Wednesday 8 April 2015
Councillors Present: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), Anwar, Brandt, Clarkson, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule and Wilkinson.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Clare Golden (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Andrew Murdoch (City Development) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance)
<AI1>

107. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Altaf-Khan.

</AI1>

<AI2>

108. Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest made.

</AI2>

<AI3>

109. Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road: 14/02940/OUT
Councillor Anwar arrived after the start of this item and took no part in the debate or voting.

The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an outline planning application (with all matters reserved) seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1 to 4 bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a maximum of 104 houses and 166 flats; provision of car parking; cycle and bin storage; landscaping and ancillary works at Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road.

Councillor David Henwood, Sue Stewart, Judith Godsland and Sarah Lasenby spoke against the application. They drew attention to the burial ground, traffic and transport links, and the impact of the development.

Kevin Ayrton and Sarah Aldred, the agent and the applicant’s representative, spoke in support of the application. 
Members of the Committee asked questions of the planning officer and of the applicant and agent.

The Committee noted the applicant’s commitment not to develop or encroach onto the burial ground within the site and, as far as possible, to facilitate preservation of the burial ground outside the site. 

Members of the Committee were concerned about the impact of the development on traffic on and near the site and in the wider area. Members were of the view that the location of the site, some distance from sparse public transport and with poor links, would lead to an isolated development with limited amenity and most journeys to and from the site would be by private car. The impact of additional traffic would be detrimental to the existing settlement. Members were of the view that the housing density created an overcrowded site and exacerbated the concerns above. Members noted the assurances given; that this was a large development site; and that a Grampian condition should be applied to secure adequate foul and surface drainage provision.

A motion to approve the application with conditions as set out in the officer’s report was declared lost on being put to the vote.

The Committee considered and agreed reasons for refusing permission and accordingly refused outline planning permission for reasons as set out below.

The Committee resolved to refuse outline planning permission for application 14/02940/OUT for the following reasons:

The development proposed would lead to the overdevelopment of the site such that the density would lead to a high number of car journeys, increasing traffic generation in the wider area, and to poor quality of life within the site for future occupiers. Furthermore the links from the site are not sufficiently sustainable to reduce reliance on the private car and there was a risk of the isolation of non-car users.  This would be contrary to policy CS13 and CS18 of the Oxford Core Strategy, Policies CP1, TR1 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and Policy HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan.

</AI3>

<AI4>

110. 312 London Road: 15/00209/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application for planning permission for the demolition of the existing dental surgery and garage and construction of a three-storey building to provide 3 x 3-bed, 4 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed flats (Use Class C3); with provision of private and shared amenity space, car parking space, bin and cycle store and landscaping; and access off the London Road at 312 London Road.
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00209/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials.

4. Sustainability measures.

5. Landscape plan.

6. Landscaping by completion.

7. Tree protection measures.

8. Boundary treatments.

9. Privacy screens.

10. Landscape Management Plan.

11. Permeable hardsurfacing.

12. SuDS.

13. Land contamination.

14. Bin and cycle storage.

15. Construction Traffic Management Plan.

16. Hardsurfacing construction method.

17. Underground services.

18. Vision splays.

19. Ground and slab levels.

20. Trees along southern boundary.

21. Obscure glazed and non-opening side window.

22. No use of the flat roof.

23. Arboricultural method statement.

</AI4>

<AI5>

111. Rivera House And Adams House Reliance Way: 14/03204/OUT
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application for outline planning permission for the demolition of existing office accommodation at Rivera House and Adams House; construction of up to 98 student study rooms with provision for disabled car parking spaces and cycle parking. (Outline application with all matters reserved) at Rivera House and Adams House, Reliance Way.
The Committee resolved to refuse permission for application 14/03204/OUT for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development would result in the loss of employment accommodation in the absence of robust justification to the detriment of the economic vitality of the city and the important balance between employment and housing as a means of achieving sustainable development. Consequently the proposals fail to accord with the requirements of policy CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as the National Planning Policy Framework.
2. The proposals would inevitably result in a height and scale of development that would, in combination with the existing adjacent four storey development, unacceptably dominate and impose itself upon the wider Cowley Road streetscene to the detriment of the character and appearance of the surrounding area as well as a significant adverse impact on the setting of the adjacent non-designated heritage asset of Canterbury House. Moreover, the intensity of development proposed would be likely to lead to an overdevelopment of the site such that it would provide a poor quality environment within the site for future student occupiers with inadequate car parking and vehicle manoeuvring space together with insufficient quality and quantity of outdoor amenity space. Consequently, and in the absence of the submission of an appropriate indicative scheme to indicate otherwise, the proposed development cannot reasonably be considered to be able to deliver a scheme that is of a scale, form, density and layout that is appropriate for its intended use and context. The proposals are therefore found to be contrary to the requirements of policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, policies CS18 and CS25 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as policies HP5 and HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026.

3. Having regard to the amount of student accommodation proposed together with the existing student accommodation on the adjacent site as well as the proximity of family dwellings, the proposed development would be likely to cumulatively give rise to a level of noise and disturbance that would  cause significant harm to the amenity enjoyed by occupiers of nearby dwellings and have a significant impact on the  mix and balance of the local community to the detriment of the character of the immediate area and successful community cohesion. Consequently in this respect the proposals are found to be contrary to the requirements of policies CP1, CP10, CP19 and CP21 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as policy HP5 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026.

4. As a result of the proposed redevelopment of the site there would be inadequate car parking provision to serve the adjacent retained offices of Canterbury House. Such an arrangement would only be likely to further prejudice the attractiveness and suitability of these employment premises to potential occupiers in the long-term giving rise to further harm to the overall balance between employment and housing in this city. Consequently the proposals are considered to be contrary to the requirements of policy TR3 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 as well as policy CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.

5. In the absence of the submission of any information to allow the local planning authority to assess whether a final scheme could meet planning policy requirements in relation to its sustainable design and construction credentials as well as the necessary on-site renewable energy generation, it cannot be reasonably concluded that a final scheme could deliver genuinely sustainable development. Consequently the proposals are found to be contrary to the requirements of policy CP18 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, policy CS9 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as policy HP11 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026.

</AI5>

<AI6>

112. 228 London Road: 14/03331/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application for planning permission for a 3-bed single storey dwelling to form staff accommodation and conversion of existing residential accommodation to form additional guest house accommodation (Use Class C1) at 228 London Road.
The Committee resolved to refuse permission for application 14/03331/FUL for the following reasons:

1. The proposed new dwelling and additional guest accommodation, as a result of the loss of residential accommodation within the existing building, will lead to an increase in noise and disturbance to the adjacent residential properties, which would be detrimental to the residential amenities of those properties, due to the additional vehicle movements to the rear of the guest house building, and is contrary to policy TA4 of the Oxford Local Plan.
2. The proposed new dwelling represents an overdevelopment of the site resulting in inadequate outdoor space to serve the new dwelling, together with the extension of the parking area and additional traffic movements will be detrimental to the amenities of the adjoining properties due to the additional noise and disturbance which would be contrary to policies CP1, CP8, CP6 and CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan and policy HP13 of the Sites and Housing Plan.
</AI6>

<AI7>

113. 9 Waynflete Road: 15/00038/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application for planning permission for the installation of external wall insulation at 9 Waynflete Road.
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00038/FUL subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials as approved.

</AI7>

<AI8>

114. Land to rear of 55 to 67 Masons Road: 15/00359/CT3
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application for planning permission for the demolition of existing garages and erection of 9 new garages at garages 1-10 on land to the rear of 55 to 67 Masons Road.
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00359/CT3 subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
</AI8>

<AI9>

115. Minutes
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 as a true and accurate record.

</AI9>

<AI10>

116. Forthcoming Applications
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications and noted updates about several of these.

</AI10>

<AI11>

117. Dates of future meetings
The Committee noted these, and that the next meeting would be held on 14 May 2015, not 6 May 2015.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


